

Press Release

THE LAUNCHING OF NATIONAL ACTION PLAN (NAP) 2017-2019 TO ACHIEVE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS (SDGS)

Jakarta, June 5th 2018 – As one of leading countries to initiate and immensely committed to create Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), Indonesia is committed to support the global commitment to give shape to a prosperous, just, peaceful and sustainable world. One of the form of mentioned commitment is the launch of National Action Plan to achieve Sustainable Development Goals (NAP SDGs), a very comprehensive and integrated development plan that was formulated through the collaboration and synergy of governmental and nongovernmental actors. Indonesia had enacted Presidential Decree (Perpres) No. 59 Year 2017 on Implementing the Achievement of Sustainable Development Goals beforehand. The Presidential Decree mandates the establishment of a National Coordinating Team (NCT) led by the President as the Chairman of the Advisory Board, Vice President as the Vice Chairman of the Advisory Board, Minister of National Development Planning/Head of Bappenas as the Implementing Coordinator which involves all stakeholder to take part in the implementation of SDGs.

NAP SDGs is a guiding document which was created with a detailed, measurable, transparent and accountable manner. It is also an inclusive and intensive effort of the government, civil society organizations (CSOs), philanthropy and business sector, and academia, designed to achieve 17 goals and 169 targets which include integrated and inseparable social, economic, environmental and governance dimensions. As an effort to make sure the national development agenda significantly contributes to the global development, Indonesia affirms that SDGs are in line with the National Medium-Term Development Planning (RPJMN) 2015-2019. "The NAP of SDGs was formulated with a very intensive and inclusive process to meet the achievement of 319 indicators with the comprehensive plan consisting of thousands of programs and activities. The involvement of all stakeholders was not a walk in the park, yet the application of mutual trust, transparency and equality principles has led to the contribution of more than 200 nongovernmental institutions in the NAP of SDGs, resulting in a consistently implemented SDGs," Minister of National Development Planning/Head of National Development Planning Agency Bambang Brodjonegoro, who is also the Implementing Coordinator of SDGs, said during the Launch of NAP SDGs held at the Vice-Presidential Palace.

At the launch event, Vice President Jusuf Kalla who is also the Vice Chair of the Advisory Board of SDGs Implementation in Indonesia stated that the launch of a NAP SDGs demonstrates Indonesia's strong commitment to implement and ensure that SDGs can be achieved. As Indonesia has become one of the world's role models for the implementation process of SDGs, Indonesia also warmly opens to cooperate with any party who intends to support the achievement of SDGs, both in Indonesia and abroad. After the official launching of NAP SDGs, Indonesia will focus on the implementation of dedicated programs and activities with comprehensive monitoring and evaluation. The implementation of the inclusive NAP SDGs should ensure transparency and accountability, not only by the government, but also nongovernmental institutions.

In addition, the formulation of the Sub National Action Plan of SDGs (SNAP SDGs) is now underway in 34 provinces by involving all the districts and cities in their region. Also, Indonesia is now currently developing the Roadmap of SDGs 2030 that consists of achievements, opportunities and challenges of SDGs implementation, several core projected SDGs indicators, as well as the policy options to attain SDGs' target in 2030. "Implementing the principle of "no one left behind" for a big country comprised of 17 thousand islands with plural society is definitely a challenging task. But if all stakeholders work together, we are optimistic that SDGs and our national development agenda of sustainable development could be achieved in 2030," Minister Bambang emphasized.

Jakarta, June 5th 2018

Thohir Afandi
Acting Head of Public Relation & Executive Administration Bureau
Ministry of National Development Planning

Further information:

Ministry of National Development Planning

Fmail: humas@bannenas.go.id